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Date: September 21, 2018

Case No.: 2018-001289VAR

Project Address: 898 NORTH POINT STREET

Zoning: C-2 (Community Business)

40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lots: 0025/024

Applicant: Jeremy Schaub

1360 9th Avenue, Suite 210

San Francisco, CA 94122

Jeremy@gabrieingarchitects.com

Ozoner: Waterfront Management LLC

888 North Point Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

Staff Contact: Nicholas Foster — (415) 575-9167

nicholas.foster@sf  ~ov.org

DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE -MODIFICATION OF CONDITION OF APPROVAL OF PRIOR
VARIANCE DECISION SOUGHT:

The Decision Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 (E~chibit A) was issued on December 18, 1970, with

multiple conditions to allow a property line adjustment involving the subject property and the adjacent

property at 3030 Larkin Street. Condition No. 1 of that letter required the portion of the subject property

that was transferred from the adjacent lot through the lot line adjustment to "remain as open space in

perpetuity." The proposal is to modify that Decision Letter by removing Condition No. L

Planning Code Section 305(d) provides that any violation of any specification or condition so imposed

by a variance decision shall constitute a violation of this Code and may constitute grounds for

revocation of the variance. While the building proposed through Building Permit Application No.

201412163783 complies with the rear yard requirements for the subject lot, the new building would

nonetheless encroach approximately 10 feet into the encumbered "open space" portion of the subject lot

pursuant to Condition No. 1 of Variance Case No. VZ70.61.

Planning Code Section 174 states that "Every condition, stipulation, special restriction and other

limitation imposed by administrative actions pursuant to this Code, whether such actions are

discretionary or ministerial, shall be complied with in the development and use of land and structures.

All such conditions, stipulations, special restrictions and other limitations shall become requirements of

this Code, and failure to comply with any such condition, stipulation, special restriction or other

limitation shall constitute a violation of the provisions of this Code." Condition No. 1 of the Decision

Letter issued for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 requires a 30-foot rear setback only on the subject property

at 898 North Point Street. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 174 and 305, this setback represents a

quantitative control that may be varied pursuant to the variance procedures of Section 305. Therefore, a
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Variance Decision

September 21, 2018

CASE NO.2018-001289VAR

898 North Point Street.

new variance is required to modify the Decision Letter issued for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 to remove

or replace Condition No. 1.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND:

1. The Decision Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 was issued on December 18, 1970. At that

time, the subject property at 898 North Point Street was Lot 010, and the property at 3030 Larkin

Street was Lot 011. The Variance authorized a 30-foot adjustment of the shared lot line between

these two properties to the north, such that Lot 011 required Variances from Planning Code

requirements for lot coverage, usable open space, and density. Condition No. 1 of this decision

letter stated "The transferred portion of the lot remain as open space in perpetuity."

2. Upon the lot line adjustment being approved, the property at 3030 Larkin Street changed from

Lot 011 to Lot 023, which it remains today. At that time the subject property at 898 North Point

Street changed from Lot 010 to Lot 022. However, Lot 022 was later merged with the adjacent

Lot 009 at 882-888 North Point Street, creating Lot 024 as it exists today.

3. Building Permit Application No. 201412163783 for the new construction of a 4-story residential

building with ground floor retail on the subject property was filed on December 16, 2014. This

permit was not subject to neighborhood notification, but the Project Sponsor did hold a Pre-

Application meeting for neighbors on November 11, 2014. The property owner and all tenants

of the adjacent property at 3030 Larkin Street were invited to attend. However, the meeting

sign-in sheet did not include the property owner or any tenants from 3030 Larkin Street.

4. T'he proposal to demolish the existing commercial building and newly construct a 4-story

residential building with ground floor retail was granted a Classl and Class 3 Categorical

Exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") (Case No. 2014-

003088ENV). Building Permit Application No. 201412163783 for the proposed new construction

was approved by the Planning Department on October 16, 2015, and it was issued by the

Department of Building Inspection on February 11, 2016.

5. T'he owner of the subject property filed an application with the Department of Public Works on

February 9, 2016 to subdivide Lot 024 such that the former Lot 009 at 882-888 North Point Street

would revert back to its original lot configuration. The referral for that subdivision was

approved by the Planning Department on March 10, 2016. T'he Department of Public Works

issued a Tentative Map approval of the subdivision on March 30, 2016. However, a Final Map

has not yet been approved.

6. Variance Case No. VZ70.61 was not listed on the Planning Department's Property Information

Map (PIM) on its website, and therefore .did not initially come to the attention of the Planning

Department. The Project Sponsor discovered Variance Case No. VZ70.61 and the associated

Notice of Special Restrictions (NSR) recorded on the subject property after Building Permit

Application No. 201412163783 was issued and the Tentative Map was approved, at which time

they notified the Planning Department.
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7. Variance Case No. 2018-001289VAR was filed on January 23, 2018. The Zoning

Administrator held a public hearing on Variance Application No. 2018-001289VAR on

February 28, 2018.

8. The Project Sponsor submitted plans (Exhibit B) to the Zoning Administrator on August 31,

2018 representing a proposed revision to the plans associated with Building Permit Application

No. 201412163783. T'he revised proposal is consistent with this Decision Letter and all other

relevant controls of the Planning Code.

DECISION:

GRANTED, to replace Condition No. 1 of the Decision Letter issued on December 18, 1970 for Variance

Case No. VZ70.61 with the following condition:

New Condition: No building wall on Lot 024 may be closer than 10 feet from its northern property line

shared with Lot 023. However, this does not apply to the first story of development within the 10-foot

setback, up to a maximum height of 13 feet as measured from the top of the curb at the property line

along Larkin Street. Any decks) and associated railings above this first story must be set back at least 5

feet from the shared property line, and such railings may only be the minimum height required by the

Building Code.

This decision is subject to the following additional conditions:

1. T'he authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter are immediately operable

upon issuance of this letter.

2. The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of

San Francisco the conditions attached to this Variance decision as a Notice of Special

Restrictions in a form approved by the Zoning Administrator.

3. This Variance Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on

the Index Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit

Application for new construction on the subject property. This Index Sheet of the construction

plans shall reference the Variance Case Number.

FINDINGS:
Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator

must determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings:

FINDING 1.

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the

intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of

district.

Requirement Met.
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A. The Decision Letter issued for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 required the portion of the subject

property that was transferred from the adjacent lot through the lot line adjustment to "remain

as open space in perpetuity." This area measures 30 feet in depth. The original variance

anticipated that the subject lot would be developed with a commercial building. However,

current proposal for the property is a 5-unit residential building with a small ground floor

commercial space (see Exhibit B). The Planning Code requires new dwelling units at the subject

property to provide off-street accessory parking, and the General Plan and Planning

Department policy encourage curb cuts to be as far from intersections as possible to reduce

potential conflicts.

The subject property has a shallow depth of only 80 feet, and it slopes down to north, creating

an elevation difference of approximately 11 feet along the Larkin Street frontage. The property's

frontage along North Point Street is occupied by a MUNI bus stop with a red curb. As such, the

Larkin Street frontage is the only viable location for a new curb cut, especially if the partially

subterranean level is to be used as a parking garage. Additionally, due to the sloping nature of

the site, it is physically necessary to place the curb cut and gaxage entrance as deep into the

property as possible along Larkin Street to allow adequate access and maneuverability. These

factors represent exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved

or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in

the same class of district.

FINDING 2.

That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified

provisions of this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or

attributed to the applicant or the owner of the property.

Requirement Met.

A. T'he circumstances described above result in little to no opportunity for Code-complying off-

street accessory parking at the site unless it is accessed as far down-slope on the Larkin Street

frontage as possible. Requiring a 30-foot rear setback at all levels of the subject property

represents a greater rear yard than required by the Planning Code (i.e. 20 feet) and is an

unnecessary hardship toward providing Code-complying off-street accessory parking, which is

due to the context of the site's topography and layout, and is not created by or attributed to the

applicant or the owner of the property.

FINDING 3.

That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the

subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district.

Requirement Met.

A. Granting this variance will allow the subject property to develop a residential building with the

maximum density permitted by the Planning Code, while providing Code-required off-street

SAN FRANCISCO 4
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accessory parking using generally the same location for its garage access along Larkin Street as

is currently used for the site's rear parking lot. Developing aCode-complying project that

maximizes density, is consistent with relevant design guidelines and the General Plan, and is

respectful of its surroundings, is a substantial property right of the subject property possessed

by other property in the same class of district.

FINDING 4.

That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially

injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity.

Requirement Met.

A. Granting the variance will allow aCode-complying project that maximizes density, is consistent

with design guidelines and the General Plan, and is respectful of its surroundings. The new

condition to replace the original Condition No. 1 of the Decision Letter for Variance Case No.

VZ70.61 ensures that no structure above the garage level will be within 10 feet of the property

line to the north shared with 3030 Larkin Street. The adjacent 5-foot side setback on Lot 023

means that above the garage level there will be at least 15 feet between the 3030 Larkin Street

building and any new structure developed on the subject property. As a matter of comparison,

15 feet is generally the minimum rear yard required by the Planning Code for a residential

project. However, because the required rear yard of the subject property is 20 feet, the

separation between the 3030 Larkin Street building and any new structure on the subject

property will effectively be 25 feet above the garage level.

B. The building at 3030 Larkin Street includes a central corridor on each residential level, so that

each dwelling unit in the building fronts either on Larkin Street or the propert~s rear yard. The

building includes a lightwell along its southern facade, facing the subject property, which is

occupied by stairs. It is also covered by asemi-transparent material. As such, the lightwell does

not actually provide any additional light to the dwelling units.

Each unit (one front, one rear) at 3030 Larkin Street along its southern facade has 3 windows on

that facade. However, one such window is within a closet, and the other two windows provide

light to a living room that also has windows fronting either Larkin Street or the rear yard.

Therefore, none of the windows on the southern facade of 3030 Larkin Street are used for

singular access to light in primary rooms. Additionally, this decision also requires any deck and

railings above the garage level of the subject property to be set back at least 5 feet from shared

property line.

This decision allows the garage level of the subject property to rise to a height of 13 feet with no

rear setback, and requires at least a 10-foot rear setback above the garage level. However, it

effectively creates a 25-foot separation between the building on Lot 023 and any future building

on Lot 024 due to the 5-foot setback on Lot 023 and the subject propert~s 20 foot rear yard

requirement. These setbacks represent standard development within the City and will not be

materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property at 3030

Larkin Street or any other improvements in the vicinity.
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C. T'he Decision Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 granted variances to the property at 3030

Larkin Street for lot coverage, useable open space, and density. Although the subject property

at 898 North Point Street did not require or receive a variance due to the lot line adjustment,

Condition No. 1 of that decision did restrict the lot by requiring a 30-foot open area setback at

the rear of the property. Granting this new variance to replace Condition No. 1 of the Decision

Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61 will only affect the subject property, and will not affect

any of the variances granted for lot coverage, open space, or density at Lot 023 (3030 Larkin

Street).

D. The Project Sponsor received no opposition when they conducted the Pre-Application meeting

for the project in November 2014, or as part of any noticing required by the Department of

Building Inspection for the issuance of Building Permit Application No. 201412163783.

However, multiple speakers at the variance hearing on February 28, 2018 spoke in opposition to

the proposal to completely remove the required setback pursuant to Condition No. 1 of the

Decision Letter for Variance Case No. VZ70.61. T'he speakers included the property owner of

3030 Larkin Street, his counsel, his brother, and two separate tenants at 3030 Larkin Street.

FINDING 5.

The granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and

will not adversely affect the General Plan.

Requirement Met.

A. This development is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning

Code to promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes

eight priority-planning policies and requires review of variance applications for consistency

with said policies. The ~hroject meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood

character, and maintaining housing stock.

1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed project.

2. The proposed project will be in keeping with the existing housing and neighborhood

character.

3. The proposed project will have no effect on the City's supply of affordable housing.

4. T'he proposed project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit.

5. The project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors.

6. The proposed project will have no effect on the City's preparedness to protect against injury

and loss of life in an earthquake.

7. T'he project will have no effect on the City's landmarks or historic buildings,

SAN FRANCISCO 6
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8. The project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces.

The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed, or

the date of the Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals.

Once any portion of the granted variance is used, all specifications and conditions of the variance

authorization become immediately operative.

Protest. of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section

66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government

Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a)

and must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the

development referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section

66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the

City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the

Planning Commission's adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the

Zoning Administrator's Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the

development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government

Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has

begun for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval

period.

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this variance decision to the Board of Appeals within

ten (10) days after the date of the issuance of this Variance Decision. For further information, please

contact the Board of Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor (Room 304) or ca11575-6880.

Very truly yours,

C

Corey A. Teague

Acting Zoning Administrator

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OCCUPANCY. PERMITS FROM

APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENTS MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS STARTED OIZ OCCUPANCY IS

CHANGED.
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Project Sponsor Plan Submittal  
(August 31, 2018) 
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DRAWING INDEX

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT THE DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY SCHAUB LY ARCHITECTS,
INC. FOR THE PROJECT ARE LIMITED TO THE EXTENT AS REQUIRED FOR PLAN CHECK
PURPOSES BY CITY AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO DESIGN-BUILD (DESIGN AND
INSTALL) ALL SYSTEMS AND ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
PROJECT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, FIRE SPRINKLER
AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS; AND ALL DETAILS FOR ROOFING, FLASHING,
WATERPROOFING AND SOUND PROOFING STANDARDS.

THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT SHALL
CONSTITUTE THE CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATION THAT IT HAS REVIEWED AND
VERIFIED THE BUILDABILITY OF THE PROJECT AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS IN THE
LIGHT OF SITE CONDITIONS AND APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS; AND THAT ONCE
CONSTRUCTION HAS COMMENCED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UNDERTAKE FULL
RESPONSIBLITIES TO DESIGN-BUILD ALL ELEMENTS AND MAKE NECESSARY
ADJUSTMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT IN ITS ENTIRETY
PURSUANT TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS, TRADE AND WORKMENSHIP
STANDARDS.

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
BUILDING CODE AND INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, AS WELL AS ALL APPLICABLE
FEDERAL, STATE, OSHA, BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, COUNTY
AND CITY ORDINANCES, AMENDMENTS AND RULINGS.  THE CITY CODE SHALL
GOVERN WHEN IT AND THE IBC OR ANY OTHER REFERENCE CODES AND STANDARDS
ARE IN CONFLICT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE ALL NOTICES NECESSARY AND INCIDENTAL TO THE
LAWFUL EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS OF THE LOT, EASEMENT, SOIL
CONDITIONS, ALL PROPOSED DIMENSIONS, INCLUDING EXCAVATION, UNDERPINNING,
DRAINAGE AND UTILITY LINES AT SUBJECT PROPERTY, AS WELL AS, AT ADJACENT
PROPERTIES.  IF THE  CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS DISCREPANCIES IN THE
DRAWINGS, HE SHALL CONTACT THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
COSTS OF CORRECTIONS TO THE WORK IF HE NEGLECTS TO ADHERE TO THIS
PROCESS.

THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO DESCRIBE AND PROVIDE FOR A FINISHED PIECE
OF WORK.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UNDERSTAND THAT THE WORK HEREIN
DESCRIBED SHALL BE COMPLETED IN A GOOD AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER AND IN
EVERY DETAIL ALTHOUGH EVERY NECESSARY ITEM INVOLVED IS NOT PARTICULARLY
MENTIONED.  EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY STATED, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, FEES, MATERIALS, LABOR, TOOLS, AND
EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENTIRE COMPLETION OF THE WORK INTENDED TO BE
DESCRIBED.

AT ALL TIMES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF PEOPLE, SUBJECT
PROPERTY, AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES.  THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT REVIEW THE
ADEQUACY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY MEASURES.

THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE OF, AND SHALL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR, CONSTRUCTION MEANS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR
PROCEDURES, FOR THE OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTORS
PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK OR FOR THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY
OUT THE WORK IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES SYMBOLS
ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND INFORMATION FURNISHED HEREWITH ARE AND
SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL BE HELD
CONFIDENTIAL AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OR PURPOSES OTHER
THAN THOSE FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN SUPPLIED AND PREPARED.  THE
ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE
USED BY THE OWNER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS
PROJECT OR FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS, EXCEPT BY
AGREEMENT IN WRITING, AND WITH APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION TO THE
ARCHITECT.

ANY DRAWINGS ISSUED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL STAMP, SIGNED AND DATED BY THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT SHALL BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRELIMINARY STAGE AND
SHALL NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.
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8/17/18 TOWNHOUSE UNIT MML

8/31/18 PARAPET JS

A-0

A-1.0

A-2.0

A-2.1

A-2.2

A-2.3

A-2.4

A-2.5

A-3.0

A-3.1

A-3.2

A-3.3

PROJECT INFORMATION & RENDERING

SITE / ROOF PLAN

BASEMENT PLAN

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

THIRD FLOOR PLAN

FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

ROOF PLAN

ELEVATION ON NORTH POINT STREET

LEFT ELEVATION (LARKIN STREET)

REAR AND RIGHT ELEVATIONS

SECTIONS

PROJECT DATA

BLOCK/LOT:

NUMBER OF STORIES:

OCCUPANCY:

NUMBER OF UNITS:

ZONING:

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION #:

RENDERING LOOKING NORTH EAST AT SUBJECT SITE

NOTES

PROVIDE TEMPERED (SAFETY) GLASS AT HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS PER SEC. 2406.4

ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW DRAIN AT ROOF OR DECK SHALL
CONNECT TO CITY SEWER

TRASH ROOM COMPLY w/ SEC. 713.13

COMPLY w/ SECURITY REQUIREMENTS PER S.F.B.C. SEC. 1005A

EXIT ENCLOSURE VENTILATION PER S.F.B.C. SEC. 1022.6

ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT  

PER  SEC. 1134A.2 - ONLY 1 BATHROOM IN EACH DWELLING UNIT
NEEDS TO COMPLY w/ THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PHYSICALLY
DISABLED, AND INDICATED AS "ACCESSIBLE" ON PLANS. 

COMMERCIAL SPACE TO FULLY COMPLY W/ THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE PHYSICALLY DISABLED 

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), W/ SAN
FRANCISCO AMENDMENTS 

2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND
PLUMBING CODES, W/ SAN FRANCISCO
AMENDMENTS

2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, W/ SAN FRANCISCO
AMENDMENTS 

2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE - TITLE 24

2013 NFPA 13 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

2010 NFPA 72 - FIRE ALARM CODE 

2006 NFPA 101 - LIFE SAFETY CODE 

NEW MIXED-USE 4-STORY 5 DWELLINGS & GROUND
FLOOR COMMERCIAL

PROVIDE GARAGE VENTILATION PER SEC. 406.6.2

PROVIDE FLOOR DRAIN AT GARAGE PER SEC. 406.4.5
ALL LIGHTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2013 CALIFORNIA TITLE 24
RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS

UNDERPINNING & SHORING IF REQUIRED UNDER SEPARATE
PERMIT.

STATE INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PERMIT IS REQUIRED 

SEE SOIL REPORT PREPARED BY MICHELUCCI & ASSOCIATES,
INC. DATED MARCH 13, 2015

SCOPE OF WORK

APPLICABLE CODES & ORDINANCES

SUBJECT SITE

PROVIDE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND STANDPIPES
THROUGHOUT THE BLDG. AND UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE DESIGN-BUILT BY A
LICENSED FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR. 

PROVIDE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

CONSTRUCTION COST OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT INCLUDE
SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. 

PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING PER SEC. 1006.3

PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS PER SEC. 1011

PROVIDE STAIR IDENTIFICATION WITH SIGN PER SEC. 1022.8.1

TWO HOUR STAIR ENCLOSURE FOR 4 OR MORE STORIES
WITH 90 MIN. DOOR WITH CLOSER PER SEC. 1022.2

TWO HOUR SHAFT ENCLOSURE FOR ELEVATOR

PROVIDE ONE HOUR CONSTRUCTION W/ SOUND INSULATION
BETWEEN UNIT AND PUBLIC AREA

PROVIDE SMOKE ALARMS PER SEC. 907.2.11.2

PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS PER SEC. 420.6

ALL FIREPLACES SHALL BE "UL LISTED" 

0025 / 024

C-2 / S.U.D. WATERFRONT 2

2014-1216-3783

4 OVER BASEMENT

S-2 / M / R-2

5 RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL

V-A (FULLY SPRINKLERED)

VICINITY MAP

LARKIN ST

NORTH POINT ST

3000-3012 LARKIN ST
898 NORTH POINT ST (NEW BLDG)

884-888 NORTH POINT ST
(E) BLDG TO REMAIN

SUBJECT SITE
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8/31/18 PARAPET JS

ROOF
1ST FLR

ROOF

P/L 80' LOT

1'-0" 2'-0" 7'-0" 6'-0" 12'-0" 10'-0" 27'-0" 1'-0"

13
'-0

"
22

'-0
"

11
'-7

"

1'
-0

"
8'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
10

'-5
"

10
'-2

"
12

'-0
"

20'-0" 60'-0"

CLASS 2 BIKE RACKCLASS 2 BIKE RACK (4 BIKES)

P/
L 

68
.7

5'
 L

O
T

WM

WM

CO

CO

GV

WV

HPFS

PG&E

CATV

PACB

PG&E

PACB

PM

PM

PG&E CATV

SIGN

ADJ. LOT 023
3030 LARKIN STREET

4 LEVEL STUCCO

P/
L 

25
.0

0'
 L

O
T

10'-0" DRIVEWAY (MAX)
TO CITY STANDARD

(N) DRIVEWAY

REAR YARD

N
O

R
TH

 P
O

IN
T 

S
TR

EE
T

(6
8.

65
' W

ID
E)

LARKIN STREET
(68.75' WIDE)

(E
)B

LD
G

. 8
84

-8
88

 N
O

R
TH

 P
O

IN
T 

S
T

N
EW

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

, 8
98

 N
O

R
TH

 P
O

IN
T 

ST
 /

 3
00

0-
30

12
 L

AR
KI

N
 S

T

TSP &
MUNI

TSP

ST. LIGHT

(N
) 2

4"
 B

O
X

ST
. T

R
EE

(N
) 2

4"
 B

O
X

ST
. T

R
EE

(N) 24" BOX
ST. TREE

(N) 24" BOX
ST. TREE

(N) 24" BOX
ST. TREE

DN

DN

W

CO

GV

SBC

UFB

UFB

ADJ. LOT 008
880 NORTH POINT STREET

2 LEVEL WOOD FRAME

KEY ED A C CES S
TO  RO OF  ON LY

PLANTER BOX

H
W

H H
W

H

H
W

H

UP

(E) LIGHTWELL

PLANTER BOX

PLANTER BOX

PLANTER BOX

PL
A

N
TE

R
 B

O
X

PL
AN

TE
R

 B
O

X

S

E

G1ST FLR
DECK

ELEVATOR
VESTIBULE

ELEVATOR

STAIR #2

U
N

O
C

C
U

P
IE

D
 R

O
O

F 
O

/ B
A

S
E

M
EN

T
1ST FLR

DECK

43
'-7

" ELEVATOR

ELEVATOR
VESTIBULE

SUBJECT SITE - LOT 024
NEW 4-STORY 7-UNIT
MIXED-USE BUILDING

898 NORTH POINT STREET
3012-3000 LARKIN STREET

4 STORY o/ BASEMENT ROOF TOP
GARDEN

S
TA

IR
P

E
N

TH
O

U
S

E

STAIR
PENTHOUSE

EL
EV

AT
O

R
C

LO
SE

T

UNOCCUPIED ROOF

BUILDING LENGTH

BU
IL

D
IN

G
 W

ID
TH

UNOCCUPIED ROOF UNOCCUPIED ROOF

UNOCCUPIED ROOF

ROOF TOP
GARDEN

SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"ALL DIMENSIONS FROM FINISH TO FINISH, U.O.N.

N

A
LT

ER
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
(E

) B
LD

G
R

EM
A
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G
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O
R

TI
O

N
 U

N
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R
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TE
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R

M
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 #
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-1
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6-
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37

EXISTING BUILDING PORTION TO BE ALTERED
UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

884-888 NORTH POINT STREET #2014-1216-3837
4 STORY o/ BASEMENT
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2/8/17 OWNER REV. MML
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12

8/31/18 PARAPET JS

UP

(E) REST.

(E) BREAKROOM
(E) STORAGE

(E) STORAGE

(E) STORAGE

(E) STORAGE

(N) KITCHEN

(E) RESTROOM

888 NORTH POINT ST

SSS

1

5 5

2'-0" 12'-0" 31'-5" 8'-10" 25'-7"

43
'-7

"
3"

TO
 (E

) B
LD

G
.

43
'-7

"
2"

TO
 P

/L

2"
TO P/L

79'-10"

9'-0" 8'-0"

18
'-0

"

22
'-0

"
10

'-7
"

10
'-2

"
10

"

20
'-1

0"
12

'-2
"

10
'-7

"

2
4'

-9
"

2
"

(E) TC 46.21  3.84" CURB
(E) FL 45.89

(N) BW 47.42 (N) BW 49.19

(N) 48.19

(N) 48.19

(N) BW 49.36(N) BW 47.60(N) BW 47.04

(N) TC 46.75  5.08" CURB
(E) TC 46.65  3.81" CURB
(E) FL 46.33

LOW WALL

(N) BW 48.48

(E) BW 46.64

(N) BW 42.81

(N) BW 46.13

(N) BW 42.81

(N) BW 43.81

GARAGE VENTILATION SHAFT ABV.

PROVIDE A "BACK IN ONLY" SIGN
& ADA PARKING SIGN ON WALL

4" BLUE BORDER STRIPES
@ 3'-0" O.C., TYP.
4" BLUE BORDER STRIPES
@ 3'-0" O.C., TYP.

CLASS I
STANDPIPE

GV

PM

PG&E CATV

(E) SLB

(E) SIGN

10'-0" DRIVEWAY (MAX)
TO CITY STANDARD

12090 GARAGE DOOR

(E
)B

LD
G

. 8
84

-8
88

 N
O

R
TH

 P
O

IN
T 

ST
N

EW
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G
, 8

98
 N

O
R

TH
 P

O
IN

T 
ST

 /
 3

00
0-

30
12

 L
A

R
K

IN
 S

T

PARKDISK D450
TURNTABLE BY KLAUS

G
A

R
B

A
G

E

ASSIGNED
ACCESSIBLE

PARKING

SLOPE TO CONFORM
W/ (E) ADJ. SIDEWALK

ELEV. AS REQ'D.

PROPERTY LINE 80' LOT

P/
L 

68
.7

5'
 L

O
T

P/
L 

43
.7

5'
 L

O
T

P/
L 

25
.0

0'
 L

O
T

SIDEWALK
NEW CONCRETE

(68.75' WIDE)
ST. SLOPE

14.25%
(FROM DPW GRADE MAP)

LARKIN STREET

2%
SL

O
PE

10%

19
.5

%

19
.5

%
10

%

VAN-ACCESSIBLE #1
(9'x18')

STANDARD #2
(8'x18')

(E) LIGHT POST

STANDARD #3
(8'x18')

STANDARD #4
(8'x18')

(E) PG&E

(E
)B

LD
G

. 8
84

-8
88

 N
O

R
TH

 P
O

IN
T 

ST

PROPERTY LINE 80' LOT

P/
L 

68
.7

5'
 L

O
T

P/
L 

43
.7

5'
 L

O
T

P/
L 

25
.0

0'
 L

O
T

UP

30"X48" CLR.

ELEC. METERS

B
IK

E
B

IK
E

BIKE

A
A-3.3

GARAGE (4 CARS)

ELEVATOR

STAIR #1

F.F. EL. +42.81

P/L 5' LOTP/L 5' LOT

A

A

B

B

C

C

79'-10"

2"
TO P/L

F.F. EL. +46.58

P/L 85' LOT

F.F. EL. +46.58

P/L 85' LOT

D

D

E

E

B
A-3.3

BASEMENT PLAN
SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"ALL DIMENSIONS FROM FINISH TO FINISH, U.O.N.

N
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N
 O

F 
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) B
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R
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IN
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38
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FOR DETAILED SIDEWALK ELEVATIONS
SEE STREET IMPROVEMENT & MINOR
SIDEWALK ENCROACHMENT PLANS

EXISTING BUILDING PORTION TO BE ALTERED
UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT #2014-1216-3837

884-888 NORTH POINT STREET
4 STORY o/ BASEMENT
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2/8/17 OWNER REV. MML
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8/31/18 PARAPET JS

43
'-9

"

10
'-0

"
33

'-9
"

DN

UP

UP

(E) ROOF

(E) OFFICE

(E) NON-ADA RESTROOM

UP

UP

UP

UPDN

888 NORTH POINT ST

(N
) S

W
IT

C
H

B
O

A
R

D

(N) UTILITY
ROOM

UP

(N) DECK

EL
EC

. P
AN

EL

RE

D
W

1 1

5 5

AIR
HANDLER

P/L 80' LOT

60
50

 S
L.

10
80

 F
O

LD
IN

G
 P

AT
IO

 D
R

.

60
46

 S
L.

11
'-4

1/
2"

6'
-3

"
16

'-1
1/

2"
5'

-2
"

4'
-8

"

5'-0" 15'-0" 23'-6" 10'-11" 25'-7"

20'-0"
TO P/L

60'-0"

68
'-9

"

9'-10"

1
/2

"
24

'-9
"

24
'-1

1
"

5'-0" MIN.
TO RAIL/
PARAPET

5'-0" MIN.
TO BLDG. WALL

10'-0" CLEAR

484 sq ft

132 sq ft

CLASS 2 BIKE RACKCLASS 2 BIKE RACK (4 BIKES)

(N) TC 51.73  6" CURB
(E) TC 51.57  4.00" CURB

(E) FL 51.23

CL OF BLDG
(N) TC 57.91  6" CURB
(E) TC 57.95  6.48" CURB
(E) FL 57.41

(N) TC 57.10  6" CURB
(E) TC 56.98  4.56" CURB

(E) FL 56.60

(N) BW 58.12

(N) BW 58.11

(N) TC 58.09

(N) BW 58.08

(N) EL. 52.81

(N) BW 52.77
(N) BW 57.39

(N) BW 57.82

(N) TC 52.06  6" CURB
(E) TC 51.91 5.16" CURB

(E) FL 51.56

(N) TC 50.60  6" CURB
(E) TC 50.41  3.72" CURB

(E) FL 50.10

(N) BW 52.23 (N) BW 52.67

(N) TC 57.92  6" CURB
(E) TC 57.89  5.66" CURB
(E) FL 57.42

(N) TC 57.91  6" CURB
(E) TC 57.92  6.1" CURB
(E) FL 57.41

(E) EL. 57.65

(N) TC 52.77  6" CURB
(E) TC 52.65 4.54" CURB
(E) FL 52.27

(E) TRUNCATED DOMES, TYP.

(E) TC 57.83  3.47" CURB
(E) FL. 57.41

F.D.C.

(N) TC 57.88  6" CURB
(E) TC 57.92  6.48" CURB
(E) FL 57.38

42" HT. METAL GATE,
PROVIDE  "NOT AN
EXIT" SIGN

BAY ABOVE, TYP.

(N) BW 58.08

AWNING ABOVE

AWNING
ABOVE

BAY ABOVE, TYP.

PLANTER BOXPLANTER BOX

42" HT. PARAPET, TYP.42" HT. PARAPET, TYP.

42" HT. PARAPET A.F.F.

27" HT. GLASS ABV. 15" CURB
(A.F.F.) AT FRONT FACADE

42" HT. PARAPET A.F.F.

6" CURB, TYP.

6" CURB, TYP.

FIRE ALARM PANEL

APPROX. ADJ. WINDOW
LOCATION, TYP.

ACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCE SIGN

CONC. COL.
S.S.D, TYP.

PROPERTY LINE 80' LOT

P/
L 

68
.7

5'
 L

O
T

P/
L 

43
.7

5'
 L

O
T

WV

HPFS

PG&E

PACB

SBC

UFB

UFB

PM T
S

P

(N) 24" BOX
ST. TREE

(N) 24" BOX
ST. TREE

(N
) 2

4"
 B

O
X

ST
. T

R
EE

(N
) 2

4"
 B

O
X

ST
. T

R
EE

(N) 24" BOX
ST. TREE

BLDG. LENGTH

B
LD

G
. W

ID
TH

 (N
EW

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

)

36802680

8070 SL. o/ 8020 F.G.

11
02

3 
F.

G
. o

/ (
2)

 3
07

0

24
70

 F
.G

.

3070 GATE

(E
)B

LD
G

. 8
84

-8
88

 N
O

R
TH

 P
O

IN
T 

ST
N

EW
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G
, 8

98
 N

O
R

TH
 P

O
IN

T 
ST

 /
 3

00
0-

30
12

 L
A

R
K

IN
 S
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46

60
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.G
. o

/
46

26
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.G
.

AIR
HANDLER

(E
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G

. 8
84
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O
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T 

ST

P/
L 

43
.7

5'
 L

O
T

P/
L 

25
.0

0'
 L

O
T

P/L 5' LOT

11
'-0

"
11

'-0
"

11
'-0

"
12

'-7
"

2'
-0

"
43

'-7
"

2'-0"
BAY

60'-0" 2'-0"
BAY

2'
-0

"
BA

Y
43

'-7
"

24
'-9

"
2"

PLANNING CODE PERMITTED BAY
ENVELOPE PER SEC 136 (c), TYP.

CLASS I
STANDPIPE

CLASS I STANDPIPE

OVERHANG ABV., TYP.

OVERHANG
ABV., TYP.

11080 DH. 3680 F.G.3680 F.G.

BATH #1

PANTRY LAUNDRY

(E) F.A.U.
(E) W/H

A
A-3.3

F
F

MASTER BEDROOM

BEDROOM 1

BEDROOM 2
ELEVATOR

DINING

KITCHEN

LIVING

WALK-IN
CLOSET

MASTER
BATH

BATH #2

UNIT 5
3BR

3008 LARKIN

STAIR #1

STAIR #2

FOYER

P/L 85' LOT

STUDY

WALK-IN
CLOSET

HALL

P/L 85' LOT

A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

E

E

19'-7" 2'-4" 5'-1" 9'-0" 25'-4"

9'-0" 6'-0" 11'-0" 1'-7" 5'-4" 4'-1" 10'-0" 6'-0" 11'-0"

8'
-0

"
6'

-0
"

8'
-5

"
12

'-2
"

11
'-0

"

2'-0"
BAY

59'-4" 8" TO P/L 2'-0"
BAY

B
A-3.3

LEGEND

CONCRETE WALL

2 HOUR WALL

1 HOUR WALL

DOOR SCHEDULE
SEE SHEET A-4.2

WINDOW SCHEDULE
SEE SHEET A-4.3

WALL DETAIL
SEE SHEET A-5.1

FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"ALL DIMENSIONS FROM FINISH TO FINISH, U.O.N.
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12

8/31/18 PARAPET JS

ROOF
1ST FLR

ROOF

1

5 5
P/L 80' LOT

3'
-0

"
6'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
10

'-5
"

10
'-2

"
12

'-2
"

43
'-7

"

4'
-1

"
16

'-1
"

8'
-1

"
15

'-4
"

3'-0" 25'-0" 10'-0" 25'-0" 3'-0"

3'
-0

"
9'

-0
"

23
'-0

"
11

'-7
"

22'-0" 6'-0"

22
'-3

"
15

'-4
"

60'-0"

5'
-0

"
M

IN
.

6"1'
-0

"
TY

P.

1'-0"
MAX.
TYP.

13'-0"

13
'-0

"

1'-0"
TYP.

1'
-0

"
TY

P.

6'
-1

1"

8'-10"

1'-0"
MAX.
TYP.

1'
-0

"
TY

P.

18
"

C
LR

.

24
'-9

"

97.13

A
A-3.3

489 sq ft

495 sq ft

489 sq ft

OVERHANG, TYP.

OVERHANG, TYP.

OVERHANG, TYP.

42" HT. GUARDRAIL, TYP.

3036 ACCESS GATE w/ LOCKING DEVICE

3036 ACCESS GATE w/
LOCKING DEVICE

WALL BELOW, TYP.

4TH FLR. DECK PROFILE

CLASS I STANDPIPE

CLASS I STANDPIPE

CLASS I STANDPIPE

CLASS I STANDPIPE

GARAGE VENT SHAFT

2x4 SKYLIGHT ABV.

OVERHANG, TYP.

HOT WATER HEATER &
TANK, SEE MECH. DWGS.

HOT WATER HEATER &
TANK, SEE MECH. DWGS.
HOT WATER HEATER &
TANK, SEE MECH. DWGS.

P/
L 

68
.7

5'
 L

O
T

P/
L 

25
.0

0'
 L

O
T

BLDG. LENGTH

DN

DN

30
70

B
LD

G
. W

ID
TH

1/4:12
SLOPE

1/4:12
SLOPE

R.D. w/ O.F.D.

HB

HB

R.D. w/ O.F.D.

KE YED  AC C ES S
TO  RO OF  ON LY

PLANTER BOX

A/C

A/C

A/C

A/C

H
W

H

H
W

H

H
W

H

P/
L 

43
.7

5'
 L

O
T

P/
L 

43
.7

5'
 L

O
T

P/
L 

25
.0

0'
 L

O
T

P/L 5' LOT

(E) LIGHTWELL

(N) UNOCCUPIED ROOF

(N) DECK
ON 4TH FLR

(E) ROOF

(E) LIGHTWELL

PLANTER BOX

PLANTER BOX

PLANTER BOX

PL
AN

TE
R

 B
O

X

PL
AN

TE
R

 B
O

X

NEW ROOFEXISTING

ELEVATOR
VESTIBULE

ELEVATOR

STAIR #1

STAIR #2

A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

E

E

B
A-3.3

1'-0" 2'-0" 25'-0" 9'-0" 25'-4" 1'-6"

3'-0" 22'-0"

59'-4"
BUILDING LENGTH

8" 3'-0"

PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM, TYP.

COPPER SCUPPER w/ COPPER R.W.L.
CONNECTED TO CITY SEWER, TYP.

ROOF TOP
GARDEN

UNOCCUPIED ROOF

25
%

 R
EA

R
YA

R
D

 L
IN

E

UNOCCUPIED ROOF UNOCCUPIED ROOF

UNOCCUPIED ROOF

1/4:12
SLOPE

P/L 85' LOT

ROOF TOP
GARDEN

LEGEND

CONCRETE WALL

2 HOUR WALL

1 HOUR WALL

DOOR SCHEDULE
SEE SHEET A-4.2

WINDOW SCHEDULE
SEE SHEET A-4.3

WALL DETAIL
SEE SHEET A-5.1

ROOF PLAN
SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"ALL DIMENSIONS FROM FINISH TO FINISH, U.O.N.
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2
A-3.0

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

FOURTH FLOOR

ROOF

  

SUBJECT SITE - LOT 024 

40
'-

0
"

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 H
E

IG
H

T

2'
-0

"

2'
-0

"

1'
-6

"
6"

CUSTOM ALUM. WINDOW "6500
SERIES" BY ALLWEATHER ALUMINUM
OR EQ., MIN. STC 32 OR BETTER PER

ACOUSTICAL REPORT, TYP.

PAINTED WD. FASCIA, TYP.

HARDIE REVEAL 2.0
RAINSCREEN PANELS OR

EQ., TYP.

42" HT. METAL GUARDRAIL, TYP.

NATURAL COLOR STONE
CLADDING, TYP.

COPPER FLASHING, TYP.

CLR. TEMP. GL. ALUMINUM
FRAMED STOREFRONT

SYSTEM, TYP.

STAIR PENTHOUSE

ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

STAIR PENTHOUSE

METAL AWNING, 4' MAX.
PROJECTION

COPPER SCUPPER w/ COPPER
RWL TO CITY SEWER, TYP.
COPPER SCUPPER w/ COPPER
RWL TO CITY SEWER, TYP.

ALUM. RAINSCREEN PANEL W/ MARINE
APPLICATION BY NORTHCLAD OR EQ., TYP.

P/L
NEW BUILDING

898 NORTH POINT STREET / 3012-3000 LARKIN STREET

LARKIN STREET

NORTH POINT STREET

EXISTING BUILDING
884-888 NORTH POINT STREET P/LP/L BEYOND

ALTERATION OF (E) BLDG
REMAINING PORTION UNDER

SEPARATE PERMIT #2014-1216-3837

TYP.

TOP OF CURB @ CL
OF BLDG. AT

NORTH POINT ST.

11
'-3

"
8

'-0
"

C
E

IL
IN

G
 H

T
. 

&
W

IN
D

O
W

 H
E

A
D

E
R

, 
T

Y
P

.

1'
-6

"

8
'-0

"
C

E
IL

IN
G

 H
T

. 
&

W
IN

D
O

W
 H

E
A

D
E

R
, 

T
Y

P
.

9
'-0

"
 C

E
IL

IN
G

 H
T

. 
&

 W
IN

D
O

W
 H

E
A

D
E

R
, 

T
Y

P
.

2
'-6

"

METAL FRAMED DR. W/ ALUM. PERFORATED
MET. PANEL, 1/4" SQUARE HOLES ON 3/4"
STRAIGHT ROW, TYP.

ALUM. PERFORATED SHEETS, 1/4" SQUARE
HOLES ON 3/4" STRAIGHT ROW, TYP.

CL OF BLDG
(N) TC 57.91
(E) FL 57.41

(E) TC 57.83
(E) FL. 57.41

(N) TC 57.88
(E) FL 57.38

4'x2' MET. LOUVER FRONT & BACK

COPPER RWL TO CONNECT
TO CITY SEWER, TYP.EL. +69.41'

EL. +57.91'

EL. +58.16'

FLEXWRAP NF o/
STRAIGHTFLASH o/
FLEXWRAP RW BY
DUPONT OR EQ. LAP
O/ BLDG. PAPER

3x6

2x4

2x6

3x6

2x REDWD. TRIM

SCALE  3" = 1'-0"

HEADSILL JAMB

WINDOW DETAIL - RAINSCREEN

WD. TRIM
#15 BLDG. PAPER O/
GRACE ICE &
WATER SHIELD LAP
o/ GSM FLASHING

1/2" EXT.
PLYWD.

BLDG. PAPER

WATER DRIP

CAULK ALL EDGES

CAULK ALL EDGES

CAULK ALL
EDGES

#15 BLDG. PAPER O/
GRACE ICE & WATER
SHIELD

1/2" EXT.
PLYWD.

DUPONT
STRAIGHTFLASH OR EQ.
LAP O/ WIN. FLANGE

1. PROVIDE FLASHING SYSTEM BY DUPONT TYVEK OR EQ., U.O.N.
2. INSTALL ALL WINDOWS & FLASHING PER MFR. INSTRUCTIONS

3. VERIFY EGRESS SIZES W/ MANUFACTURER

ADJ. SILL PAN
FLASHING BY "JAMSILL
GUARD" OR EQ. LAP O/
DUPONT TYVEK
FLEXWRAP OR EQ.

5/8" GYP. BD.

2x4

2x6

CAULK ALL EDGES

WATER DRIP

2x TRIM

2x6

15# BLDG. PAPER O/
GRACE ICE & WATER
SHIELD

2x4 5/8" GYP. BD.

1/2" EXT. PLYWD.

2x6

2x6

CAULK ALL
EDGES

BLDG. PAPER LAP o/
GSM FLASHING o/
STRAIGHTFLASH o/
FLEXWRAP RW BY
DUPONT OR EQ.

1X4 VERT. WD. SPACERS
ALIGNED OVER WALL STUD

RAINSCREEN PANEL

#8 1-5/8" COUNTERSUNK
STAINLESS STEEL
SCREW W/ FILLER

HORIZONTAL TRIM

5/8" GYP. BD.

1X4 VERT. WD.
SPACERS ALIGNED
OVER WALL STUD

RAINSCREEN PANEL

#8 1-5/8" COUNTER-
SUNK STAINLESS STEEL
SCREW W/ FILLER

VENT STRIP

MIN. 1/2" GAP

DRAINAGE FLASHING

MIN. 1/16" EPDM

MIN. 1/16" EPDM

VERTICAL F-TRIM

#8 1-5/8" COUNTERSUNK
STAINLESS STEEL
SCREW W/ FILLER, TYP.

3/4" AIR SPACE W/ 1X4
VERT. WD. SPACERS
ALIGNED OVER WALL STUD

MIN. 1/16" EPDM

RAINSCREEN
PANEL

ALUM. WINDOW BY BONELLI OR EQ., TYP.

FRONT ELEVATION AT NORTH POINT ST. LOOKING NORTH
SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"ALL DIMENSIONS FROM FINISH TO FINISH, U.O.N.

2
ALUM. WINDOW BY BONELLI OR EQ., TYP.
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BASEMENT

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

FOURTH FLOOR

ROOF

10
'-0

"
5'

-4
"

11
'-3

"
8'

-0
"

C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

T.
 &

W
IN

D
O

W
 H

E
AD

ER
, T

YP
.

2'
-0

"

2'
-6

"

3'
-0

"

1'
-6

"

6"

9'
-0

"
 C

EI
LI

N
G

 H
T.

 &
 W

IN
D

O
W

 H
EA

D
E

R
, T

YP
.

8'
-0

"
C

EI
LI

N
G

 H
T.

 &
W

IN
D

O
W

 H
E

AD
ER

, T
YP

.

1'
-2

"
13

'-0
" M

AX
.

TO
 T

.O
.C

.

5'-0" MIN.
TO RAIL/PARAPET

10'-0" MIN.
TO BUILDING WALL

46.46'

CUSTOM ALUM. WINDOW "6500
SERIES" BY ALLWEATHER
ALUMINUM OR EQ., MIN. STC 32
OR BETTER AT UNIT FRONTING
NORTH POINT ST. PER
ACOUSTICAL REPORT, TYP.

FIBER CEMENT FASCIA, TYP.

HARDIE REVEAL 2.0
RAINSCREEN PANELS OR
EQ., TYP.

HARDIE REVEAL 2.0
RAINSCREEN PANELS OR

EQ., TYP.

42" HT. METAL GUARDRAIL, TYP.

NATURAL COLOR
STONE CLADDING, TYP.

42" HT GLASS
GUARDRAIL, TYP.

COPPER FLASHING, TYP.

CLR. TEMP. GL. ALUMINUM
FRAMED STOREFRONT
SYSTEM, TYP.

STAIR PENTHOUSE

ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

ALUM. ROLL-UP GARAGE DR.
w/ PERFORATED SHEET

INSERT, 1/4" SQUARE HOLES
ON 3/4" STRAIGHT ROW, TYP.

PROVIDE MIN. 7.5 S.F.
OPENING PER SHEET MECH.

DWG. M-1

27" HT. GLASS
GUARDRAIL ON 15" CURB

ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM

(N) BW 57.82

PAINTED WD. FASCIA, TYP.

42" HT. PAPARET
BEYOND

OBSCURED GLASS

HARDIE REVEAL 2.0 RAINSCREEN
PANELS OR EQ., TYP.

OBSCURED GLASS, TYP.

P/L
P/L

BEYOND

P/LSUBJECT SITE - LOT 024
898 NORTH POINT STREET / 3012-3000 LARKIN STREET

LARKIN STREET

NORTH POINT STREET

P/L

UPPER DECK

RESIDENTIAL LEVEL

5'-0"  

(E) BLDG BEHIND, 884-888 NORTH POINT STREET
ALTERATION OF (E) BLDG REMAINING PORTION

UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT #2014-1216-3837

(N) TC 51.73
(E) FL 51.23

(N) TC 57.10
(E) FL 56.60

(N) TC 52.06
(E) FL 51.56

(N) TC 50.60
(E) FL 50.10

(N) TC 52.77
(E) FL 52.27

(N) TC 46.75
(E) FL 46.33

METAL AWNING,
4' MAX.
PROJECTION

F.F. EL. AT 3012
LARKIN ST

F.F. EL. AT 898
NORTH POINT ST.
+58.16'

+42.81

+52.81'

+69.41'

LEFT ELEVATION AT LARKIN ST. LOOKING EAST
1/4"   =    1'-0"

1
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2/8/17 OWNER REV. MML

8/17/18 TOWNHOUSE UNIT MML

12

8/31/18 PARAPET JS

BASEMENT

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

FOURTH FLOOR

ROOF

 

10'-0" MIN.
TO BLDG. WALL

5'-0" MIN.
TO RAIL/
PARAPET

CUSTOM ALUM. WINDOW
"6500 SERIES" BY

ALLWEATHER ALUMINUM
OR EQ., MIN. STC 32 OR

BETTER PER ACOUSTICAL
REPORT, TYP.

HARDIE REVEAL 2.0
RAINSCREEN PANELS OR

EQ., TYP.

42" HT. METAL GUARDRAIL

COPPER FLASHING, TYP.

STAIR PENTHOUSE

ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM

WOOD SIDING, TYP.

ADJ. LOT 023
3030 LARKIN STREET

P/L

P/L
BEHIND

P/L

P/L
SUBJECT SITE - LOT 024

898 NORTH POINT STREET / 3012-3000 LARKIN STREET

NORTH POINT STREET

5'-0" 

(E) BLDG BEHIND 884-888 NORTH POINT STREET
ALTERATION OF (E) BLDG REMAINING PORTION
UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

1X8 HORIZONTAL
SIDING @ 42" PARAPET

6" CURB AT P/L

1/2" PRESSURE
TREATED PLYWOOD

@ BLIND WALL @
PROPERTY LINE

898 NORTH POINT ST.

2
A-3.0

BASEMENT

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

FOURTH FLOOR

ROOF

   

 

43'-81/2"

13
'-0

" M
AX

.
TO

 T
.O

.C
.

MARVIN CONTEMPORARY CLAD WOOD
WINDOW  OR EQ., MIN. STC 29 OR
BETTER AT UNIT FACING REAR YARD
PER ACOUSTICAL REPORT, TYP.

FIBER CEMENT FASCIA

42" HT. METAL GUARDRAIL, TYP.

42" HT GLASS
GUARDRAIL, TYP.

COPPER FLASHING, TYP.

STAIR PENTHOUSE

ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE
WD. SIDING, TYP.

ADJ. BLDG. PROFILE
3030 LARKIN STREET

COPPER SCUPPER w/ COPPER
RWL TO CITY SEWER, TYP.
COPPER SCUPPER w/ COPPER
RWL TO CITY SEWER, TYP.

HARDIE REVEAL 2.0
RAINSCREEN PANELS OR
EQ., TYP.

HARDIE REVEAL 2.0
RAINSCREEN PANELS OR
EQ., TYP.

ALUM. RAINSCREEN PANEL
W/ MARINE APPLICATION BY
NORTHCLAD OR EQ., TYP.

NATURAL COLOR
STONE CLADDING, TYP.

NEW BUILDING
898 NORTH POINT STREET / 3012-3000 LARKIN STREET

LARKIN STREET

ADJ. LOT 008
880 NORTH POINT STREET

EXISTING BUILDING
884-888 NORTH POINT STREET

SUBJECT SITE - LOT 024
P/L BEHIND P/LP/LP/L

ALTERATION OF (E) BLDG
REMAINING PORTION UNDER

SEPARATE PERMIT #2014-1216-3837

TYP.

TYP.

SIDEWALK

8'
-0

"
W

IN
D

O
W

H
EA

D
ER

, T
YP

.

7'
-0

"
W

IN
D

O
W

H
EA

D
ER

, T
YP

.

3'
-6

"

4'x2' MET. LOUVER FRONT & BACK

COPPER RWL TO
CONNECT TO

CITY SEWER, TYP.

1X8 HORIZONTAL SIDING

(N) TC 46.75
(E) FL 46.33

F.F. EL. AT 3000 LARKIN ST

F.F. EL. AT 898
NORTH POINT ST.

RIGHT ELEVATION LOOKING WEST
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"ALL DIMENSIONS FROM FINISH TO FINISH, U.O.N.

REAR ELEVATION LOOKING SOUTH
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"ALL DIMENSIONS FROM FINISH TO FINISH, U.O.N.
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8/31/18 PARAPET JS

BASEMENT

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

FOURTH FLOOR

ROOF

   

 

9'
-0

"

10
'-2

"

9'
-0

"

7'
-7

1
/2

"
8'

-4
1

/4
"

7
'-9

3
/4

"
8'

-5
"

7'
-1

1
"

10
'-2

"

6'
-9

1/
2" 7
'-0

"
7

'-0
"

7'
-0

"
7'

-0
"

7'
-0

"

43'-81/2"

46.58

P/L

SUBJECT BUILDING
898 NORTH POINT STREET / 3012-3000 LARKIN STREET

SUBJECT SITE - LOT 024

EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN
884-888 NORTH POINT STREET

P/L
P/L

P/L BEYOND

ADJ. LOT 008
880 NORTH POINT STREET

LARKIN STREET

LOBBY
STOR.

STAIR #1

ALTERATION OF (E) BLDG
REMAINING PORTION UNDER

SEPARATE PERMIT

STAIR #2

SIDEWALK

5'
-0

"
H

T
. 

P
E

R
 M

F
R

.

4'x2' MET. LOUVER FRONT & BACK

ELEVATOR

GARAGE

F.F. EL. AT 3012
LARKIN ST

F.F. EL. 898 NORTH
POINT ST.

BASEMENT

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

FOURTH FLOOR

ROOF

15
'-4

"
10

'-9
"

9'
-3

"
9'

-3
"

10
'-6

"

5'
-4

"
10

'-9
"

 

10'-0" MIN.
TO BLDG. WALL

5'-0" MIN.
TO RAIL/
PARAPET

UNIT 1
3000 LARKIN ST
UPPER LEVEL

UNIT 2
3002 LARKIN ST

UNIT 3
3004 LARKIN ST

UNIT 4
3006 LARKIN ST

UNIT 5
3008 LARKIN ST

UNIT 5
3008 LARKIN ST

ELEVATOR

UNIT 1
3000 LARKIN ST
LOWER LEVEL

GARAGE RAMP
GARAGE

RETAIL
898 NORTH POINT ST

GARAGE

P/L
P/L

BEYOND P/L
SUBJECT SITE - LOT 024

898 NORTH POINT STREET / 3012-3000 LARKIN STREET

NORTH POINT STREET
SIDEWALK

ADJ. LOT 023
3030 & 3030A LARKIN STREET

P/L

PRIVATE DECK PRIVATE DECK

FIRST FLOOR @
LARKIN ENTRANCE

RESIDENTIAL LEVEL

SECOND FLOOR

5'-0"  

(E) BLDG BEHIND 884-888 NORTH POINT STREET
ALTERATION OF (E) BLDG REMAINING PORTION

UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

BUILT-UP
WOOD FLOOR

PRIVATE DECKUNOCCUPIED
ROOF

CAR STACKER PIT

CROSS SECTION
1/8"   =    1'-0"

B

LONGITUDINAL SECTION A
1/8"   =    1'-0"

A
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